# Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)

- Rs. 2 Lakh (In the form of DD/through RTGS/NEFT) DD should be submitted in Favor of "ITI Limited" and payable at SBI ITI Complex Naini.
- The Earnest Money so deposited will be liable for forfeiture: -

a) If the Bid which it covers, is withdrawn before the Bidder received formal intimation as to the ITI's decision in regard to the tender within validity of the Bid,

## OR

b) If the successful Bidder fails to deposit the security deposit.

- Earnest Money Deposit of the successful Bidder will be refunded after furnishing Performance guarantee. The EMD of the unsuccessful bidders shall be returned after the declaration of successful Bidders.
- All MSMEs notified as per GFR 2017 clause no. 1.10.4 shall be exempted from payment of Tender Document Fee and Bid Security/ Earnest Money Deposit. For claiming this exemption, MSME must, along with their offer, provide proof of their being registered as MSME (indicating the terminal validity date of their registration) for the item tendered, with any agency mentioned in the notification of Ministry of MSME.
- Startups recognized by the Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) and Micro and small enterprises as per the Department for MSME are exempt from depositing EMD & Tender Fees.

## **Important dates**

Date of Issue/Publishing	16/09/2022 (12:00 Hrs)
Last date of receipt of Clarification	24/09/2022 (15:00 Hrs)
Last Date and Time for Submission of Bid	01/10/2022 (17:00 Hrs)
Date and Time of Opening of Technical Bid	03/10/2022 (11:00 Hrs)
Date and Time of Opening of Financial Bid	Will be intimated to technical qualified bidders

In case of any clarifications on this notification and technical requirement, please contact -

## Chief Manager- TS

ITI Limited, Mirzapur Road, Naini, Prayagraj – 211010 (UP) Ph: 6307182604/9450605406

Email: atul\_nni@itiltd.co.in

Website: http://www.itiltd-india.com

## INTRODUCTION

ITI Limited, a Public Sector Undertaking under the Department of Telecommunication, Ministry of Communication and IT, is a leading telecom equipment manufacturer and total solution provider in India. ITI has diversified in to solar project business and has established state of the art solar module manufacturing line of capacity 30 MWp per annum. ITI Limited is an ISO 9001, ISO 14001 and ISO 18001 certified manufacturing unit. Presently major customers of ITI are BBNL, BSNL, MTNL, defense, paramilitary forces and railways. The company has executed various turnkey orders such as Bharat-Net, Telecom Towers, UP Police headquarters. ITI make SPV module are BIS certified for wattage range from 40Wp to 325Wp.

### SCOPE OF WORK

The Generic Scope of requirements is given below:

1. The Bidders shall be ready to deploy Solar Photovoltaic Systems in any part of India, in partnership with ITI as mentioned categories below-

Category	Item Categories	Range
1	Grid Interactive / Off grid SPV Systems	Below 10 KW
2	Grid Interactive / Off grid SPV Systems	11 to 99 KW
3	Grid Interactive / Off grid SPV Systems	100 to 499 KW
4	Grid Interactive / Off grid SPV Systems	Above 500 KW

- 2. The Systems offered should comply with relevant MNRE/BIS/ISI/NABL/ISO/IEC/IS specifications as per customer tender/received work order requirement. Relevant test certificates shall be submitted.
- 3. The system shall generically comprise of:
- i. Solar Panels (Empaneled Vendor should give first preference to ITI make Solar Panels)
- ii. CCU/PCU (Power Conditioning Unit)
- iii. Solar batteries (As per requirements in relevant tender/ customer PO)
- iv. Cables and accessories
- v. Meters (As per requirements in relevant tender/ customer PO)
- vi. Installation material, including earthling and surge protection as per customer requirement.
- vii. Miscellaneous items required to complete the system in all respects of customer PO.
- 4. The bidder shall be ready to provide the power rating of SPV systems shall be as per customer requirements.
- 5. The bidder shall be ready to provide the hours of operation and battery backup shall have to be as per relevant specifications and requirements of end customer.
- 6. Warranty and AMC support shall be extended to customers for the Systems as per MNRE / customer requirements.

7. Bidder selected to address a tender shall be ready to carry out site survey activities and submit report to ITI Limited, Naini without any extra cost.

For the above scope of work, ITI invites business proposal from Technology providers/OEMs/System Integrators/ EPC Contractors of SPV Power System, who are fulfilling the **eligibility conditions** as stated in EoI.

Bidder may please send their proposals and documents as called for. Envelope should be kept in a large envelop and marked as offer for **EOI Enquiry No.: TS/SOLAR/SPP/01;Date-12.09.2022** to the following address:

Chief Manager- TS ITI Limited, Mirzapur Road, Naini, Prayagraj – 211010 (UP) Ph: 6307182604/9450605406

Email: atul\_nni@itiltd.co.in

Website: http://www.itiltd-india.com